

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

DONALD J. TRUMP, the Forty-Fifth President
of the United States, LINDA CUADROS,
AMERICAN CONSERVATIVE UNION,
RAFAEL BARBOZA, DOMINICK LAELLA,
WAYNE ALLEN ROOT AND NAOMI WOLF,
INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF
THOSE SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Plaintiffs,

v.

TWITTER, INC. and JACK DORSEY,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:21-cv-22441-RNS

**MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION WITH MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION INCORPORATED HEREIN**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL STATEMENT 2

A. The Donald J. Trump Twitter Account..... 2

B. Defendant’s Censorship And Prior Restraint Of Plaintiff 2

ARGUMENT 3

LEGAL STANDARD APPLICABLE TO MOTIONS FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION..... 3

POINT I - Plaintiff is Likely to Succeed on the Merits of His First Amendment Claim 3

A. Legal Standards Applicable To A State Action Finding 4

B. Federal Actors Repeatedly And Coercively Pressured Defendant To Censor And De-Platform Plaintiff 6

C. Defendant’s Censorship Of Plaintiff Resulted From Significant Encouragement By The Federal Government..... 9

D. Defendant Has Willfully Participated In Joint Activity With Federal Governmental Actors To Censor Plaintiff’s Constitutionally Protected Speech..... 11

E. Defendant’s Acts Violated The First Amendment..... 13

POINT II - SECTION 230, AS APPLIED TO THESE FACTS, VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT..... 15

A. Neither Section 230(c)(1) Nor Section 230(c)(2) Protects Defendant From Its Discriminatory Treatment Of Plaintiff In Violation Of The First Amendment..... 15

1. Section 230 (c)(1) Does Not Protect Defendant From Liability For Its Unlawful Deprivation Of First Amendment Rights And Unfair Trade Practices 16

2. Section 230 (c)(2) Does Not Protect Twitter From Liability For Its Unlawful Deprivation Of Plaintiff’s First Amendment Rights And Unfair Trade Practices 17

B. Section 230 Offers No Protection For Defendant’s Own Unlawful Speech..... 18

C. Section 230 Is Unconstitutional As Applied..... 18

POINT III - PLAINTIFF IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON HIS FLORIDA DECEPTIVE AND UNFAIR TRADE PRACTICES ACT CLAIM..... 19

A. Florida Deceptive And Unfair Trade Practices Act Standards 19

B. Defendant Has Inconsistently Applied Its Standards..... 20

1. Election Integrity 20

2. COVID-19 21

3. Violence..... 22

C. Twitter’s Inconsistent Application Of Its Standards Demonstrates Plaintiff’s Entitlement To Preliminary Injunctive Relief 23

POINT IV - PLAINTIFF IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF HIS SSMCA CLAIM..... 23

POINT V - PLAINTIFF WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM IF AN INJUNCTION IS NOT GRANTED 25

POINT VI - THE BALANCE OF HARDSHIPS FAVORS PLAINTIFF 27

POINT VII - AN INJUNCTION WOULD NOT BE ADVERSE TO THE PUBLIC INTEREST 27

CONCLUSION..... 28

REQUEST FOR RELIEF 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ahearn v. Mayo Clinic, 180 So. 3d 165 (Fla. 1st DCA 2015) 20

Airbnb, Inc. v. City of Boston, 386 F. Supp. 3d 113 (2019)..... 18

Alvi Armani Med., Inc. v. Hennessey, 629 F. Supp. 2d 1302 (S.D. Fla. 2008)..... 17

American Family Association, Inc. v. City & County of San Francisco,
277 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2002) 6

Associated Press v. United States, 326 U.S. 1 (1945) 28

Backpage.com, LLC v. Dart, 807 F.3d 229 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 6, 7

Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan, 372 U.S. 58 (1963)..... 6

Barrios-Velazquez v. Asociacion De Empleados Del Estado Libre Asociado,
84 F.3d 487 (1st Cir. 1999)..... 5

Bass v. Parkwood Hosp., 180 F.3d 234 (5th Cir. 1999) 5

Bendiburg v. Dempsey, 909 F.2d 463 (11th Cir. 1990) 12

Boos v. Barry, 485 U.S. 312 (1988)..... 14

Burton v. Wilmington Parking Auth., 365 U.S. 715 (1961)..... 4

Carlin Communications, Inc. v. Mountain States Tel. & Tel. Co.,
827 F.2d 1291 (9th Cir. 1987) 6

Corley v. United States, 556 U.S. 303 (2009)..... 16

Dobyns v. E-Systems, Inc., 667 F.2d 1219 (5th Cir. 1982)..... 4

Domen v. Vimeo, 991 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. March 11, 2021)..... 25

Domen v. Vimeo, Inc., 2021 WL 3072778 (2d Cir. July 21, 2021) 25

Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347 (1976) 26

Evans v. Valero Energy Corp.,
No. CV F 07-0130, 2007 U.S. Dist. Lexis 21402 (E.D. Cal. Mar. 6, 2007)..... 5

e-ventures Worldwide, LLC v. Google, Inc.,
No. 2:14-cv-646-FTM-PAM-CM, 2017 WL 2210029 (MD Fla., Feb. 8, 2017) 16

Fairley v. Andrews, 578 F.3d 518 (7th Cir. 2009)..... 7

Florida Abolitionist v. Backpage.com LLC, No. 6:17-CV-218-ORL-TBS, 2018 WL 1587477
(M.D. Fla. March 31, 2018).....16

Focus on the Family v. Pinellas Suncoast Transit Auth., 344 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2003).. 4, 9, 13

Gastaldi v. Sunvest Cmtys. USA, LLC, 637 F. Supp. 2d 1045 (S.D. Fla. 2009)..... 20

George v. Edholm, 752 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 2014) 5, 11

Goddard v. Google, Inc.,
No. C 08-2738 JF, U.S. Dist. Lexis 101890 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 17, 2008)..... 9

Gonzalez v. Governor of Georgia, 978 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2020)..... 3

Hammerhead Enters., Inc. v. Brezenoff, 707 F.2d 33 (2d Cir. 1983)..... 6

Hibbs v. Winn, 542 U.S. 88 (2004)..... 16

Howard Morris v. ADT Sec. Servs.,
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 150309 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 11, 2009) 19, 24

Iancu v. Brunetti, 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019)..... 14

Jacobs v. The Fla. Bar, 50 F.3d 901 (11th Cir. 1995)..... 18
Lee v. Macon County Board of Education, 267 F.Supp. 458 (M.D. Ala. 1967) 19
Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., 512 U.S. 753 (1993) 14
Malwarebytes, Inc. v. Enigma Software Grp. USA, LLC, 141 S. Ct. 13 (2020)..... 15
Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp., 568 U.S. 371 (2013)..... 16
Millennium Communications & Fulfillment, Inc. v. Office of the Attorney Gen.,
761 So.2d 1256 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000) 19
Mitchum v. Hurt, 73 F.3d 30 (3rd Cir. 1995)..... 15
Nat’l Numismatic Certification, LLC. v. eBay, Inc.,
No. 6:08-CV-42-ORL-19GJK, 2008 WL 2704404 (M.D. Fla. July 8, 2008) 17
Near v. Minnesota, 283 U.S. 697 (1931) 13
Netchoice, LLC, v. Moody 2021 U.S. Dist. Lexis 121951 (N.D. Fla. June 30, 2021) 25
New York Times Co. v. the United States, 403 U.S. 713 (1971)..... 13, 14, 26
NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co., 395 U.S. 575 (1969) 7
Norwood v. Harrison, 413 U.S. 455 (1973) 5, 11, 19
Okwedy v. Molinari, 333 F.3d 339 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 7
Packingham v. North Carolina, 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017) 3
Parsons v. Regna, No. 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 7758 (11th Cir. 2021) 3
Pasadena Republican Club v. Western Justice Ctr., 985 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2021) 4, 5
Perkins v. Londonderry Basketball Club, 196 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 1999) 4
Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Human Rel. Comm’n, 413 U.S. 376 (1973) 14
PNR Inc. v. Beacon Prop. Mgmt., Inc., 842 So.2d 773 (Fla. 2003)..... 19
Railway Employees’ Dep’t v. Hanson, 351 U.S. 225 (1956)..... 10, 11
Rawson v. Recovery Innovations, Inc., 975 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2020) 5
Ross v. Duggan, 402 F.3d 575 (6th Cir. 2004) 18
Rowe v. City of Ft. Lauderdale, 279 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2002)..... 13
Rubenstein v. Fla. Bar, 72 F. Supp. 3d 1298 (S.D. Fla. 2014) 18
Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives’ Ass’n, 489 U.S. 602 (1989)..... 4, 9, 10, 11
Song fi Inc. v. Google, Inc., 108 F. Supp. 3d 876, 883 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....17
Southeastern Promotions v. Conrad, 420 U.S. 546 (1975) 13
Sun v. Girardot, 237 Fed. Appx. 415 (11th Cir. 2007)..... 13
United Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n.
531 U.S. 288 (2001)..... 2, 4, 5, 6, 9, 12
United States v. Alvarez, 567 U.S. 709 (2012) 14
Whitney Info. Network, Inc. v. Xcentric Venture, LLC, 199 Fed. Appx. 738 (11th Cir. 2006) 17
Writers Guild of America, West, Inc. v. FCC, 423 F. Supp. 1064 (1976) 7

Statutes and Rules

Florida Deceptive and Unfair Trade Practices Act..... 15, 19, 20, 23, 24, 26
Florida Statutes § 501.204.....24
Florida Statutes § 501.204(1)..... 19
Florida Statutes § 501.211(1)..... 20
Florida Statutes § 501.2041 24

Florida Stop Social Media Censorship Act..... 1, 2, 23, 24, 25, 26
Rule 65 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 1
Section 230 of the Communications Decency Act of 1996,
47 U.S.C. § 230..... 5, 8, 9, 10, 11, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 22, 23, 25, 29

Other Authorities

Dawn Nunziato, *The Death of the Public Forum in Cyberspace*,
20 Berk. Tech. L.J. 1115, 1129 (2005)..... 9
George Orwell, *Nineteen Eighty-Four* (1949)..... 14

Constitutional Provisions

First Amendment to the United States Constitution .. 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 26, 27,
28, 29
